Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Rev. 4.0 August 2015 www.aosmd.com Page 2 of 7
Typical Application                                                 Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
AOS Green Products use reduced levels of Halogens, and are also RoHS compliant.
Please visit www.aosmd.com/media/AOSGreenPolicy.pdf for additional information.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding the Absolute Maximum ratings may damage the device.
Notes:
1. IEC 61000-4-2 discharge with CDischarge = 150 pF, RDischarge = 330 Ω.
2. Human Body Discharge per MIL-STD-883, Method 3015 CDischarge = 100 pF, RDischarge = 1.5 kΩ.
Maximum Operating Ratings
Part Number Ambient Temperature Range Package Environmental
AOZ8231ADI-02
-40 °C to +85 °C DFN 1.0 x 0.6 Green Product
AOZ8231ADI-03
AOZ8231ADI-05
AOZ8231ADI-08
AOZ8231ADI-12
AOZ8231ADI-24
Parameter
Rating for AOZ8231ADI
-02 -03 -05 -08 -12 -24
 VP – VN 2.5 V 3.3 V 5 V 8 V 12 V 24 V
 Peak Pulse Current, tP = 8/20 µs 6 A 6 A 5 A 5 A 4 A 2.5 A
 Storage Temperature (TS) -65 °C to +150 °C
 ESD Rating per IEC61000-4-2, Contact(1) ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 15 kV
 ESD Rating per IEC61000-4-2, Air(1) ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ±18 kV
 ESD Rating per Human Body Model(2) ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 30 kV ± 15 kV
Parameter Rating
Junction Temperature (TJ) -40 °C to +125 °C
Signal Line
Bidirection Protection of Single Line
Rev. 4.0 August 2015 www.aosmd.com Page 3 of 7
 AOZ8231A
Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
Note:
3. Guaranteed by design and characterization.
Symbol  Parameter Diagram
IPP Reverse Peak Pulse Current, (tperiod = 100 ns, tr = 1 ns)
VCL Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage
IR Maximum Reverse Leakage Current
VBR Breakdown Voltage
CJ Capacitance @ VR = 0 and f = 1 MHz
Device
Device
Marking
VRWM (V)
Max.
VBR (V)
Min. @
1mA
IR (µA)
Max.
VCL Max.(3) CJ (pF)(3)
IPP = 1 A IPP = 5 A IPP = 12 A Min. Typ. Max.
AOZ8231ADI-02 P 2.5 3.0 0.1 6.5 9.0 12.5 4.4 5.5 7.0
AOZ8231ADI-03 D 3.3 3.7 0.1 7.5 10.0 13.5 4.4 5.5 7.0
AOZ8231ADI-05 E 5.0 5.5 0.1 10.5 13.5 15.5 10.4 13.0 14.0
AOZ8231ADI-08 Y 8.0 9.5 0.1 15.0 18.0 22.5 19.0 23.0 27.0
AOZ8231ADI-12 F 12.0 13.0 0.1 20.0 23.0 26.0 10.4 13.0 14.0
AOZ8231ADI-24 R 24.0 27.0 0.1 35.0 38.0 39.0 9.6 12.0 15.0
I
IPP
IR
IT